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  Ninth Session, Commencing at 4.30 pm  

   WORLD  BANKNOTES 

    

 2713* 
  Albania,   Italian Occupation, fi ve franga (1939); twenty 
franga (1940); ten lek (1940) (P.6, 7, 11).   Mostly very fi ne 
- good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

   2714 
  Austria-Hungary,   World War I, POW camp Sopronnyek, 
two, ten and twenty heller, one, two, ten and twenty kronen 
16.6.1916 (Campbell 1463-69).   Complete set, mostly 
uncirculated.  (7)  

 $150 

 Includes description from an old military collection. 

    

 2715* 
  Bahrain,   twenty dinars 1973, (P.11b).   Uncirculated.    

 $250 

    

 2716* 
  Belize,   fi ve dollars 1976 number C/1 711908 (P.35b).   Fresh 
original, uncirculated.     

 $320 

    

 2717* 
  British Honduras,   two dollars 1973 number H/2 029106 
(P.29c).   Fresh original, uncirculated.     

 $380 

   2718 
  British North Borneo,   The British North Borneo Company, 
one dollar, 1st January 1936 (P.28).   Good very fi ne.   

 $150 

   2719 
  British North Borneo,   The British North Borneo Company, 
fi ve dollars, 1st January 1940 (P.30).   Rust spot on top border, 
stain right hand side, good very fi ne.   

 $450 

   2720 
  Brunei,   Government of Brunei, fi fty ringgit, 1967, A/2 
893077 (P.4).   Extremely fi ne.     

 $100 

   2721 
  Brunei,   one ringgit, 1980, 1982, 1983, 1984, 1985, 1988 
(P.6b, 6c, 6d).   Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $50 

   2722 
  Burma,   one hundred kyats, (P.51).   All with staple holes on 
left, otherwise original, nearly uncirculated.  (15)    

 $100 

   2723 
  Burma,   Government of Thailand, Shan National Army, fi ve 
tep (1964-65) (PS.102).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $90 

 These notes were printed by the Shan National Army in the 1960's during 
their fi ght with the Burmese Government in Eastern Burma.  

   2724 
  Canada,   Elizabeth II, one dollar, 1954, two dollars 1954; 
one dollar, centennial 1867-1967 (4); one dollar 1973 (P.75a, 
76d, 84a, 85c); cheques/exchanges, the Canadian Bank of 
Commerce second of exchange 1000 12.1.1894 New York 
branch to Bank of Scotland, London, Bank of Montreal, 
New York branch second of exchange 1000 11.7.1894 
to London; The Merchants Bank of Canada, New York 
Branch second of exchange 1000 19.1.1894 (quite ornate) to 
London; The Royal Bank of Canada cheque $151 4.6.1949.   
Notes mostly extremely fi ne - uncirculated, cheques very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (11)   

 $130 
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 2725* 
  Ceylon,   one hundred rupees, 24th June 1945 (P.38a), number  
L/11 42122.   Fine or better, scarce.    

 $600 
 PCG Graded Fine 25.  

   2726 
  China,   British American Tobacco Co., one dollar local 
currency, payable by 31st December 1922 No. S.29831, view 
of Tobacco plantation on front.   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $60 

   2727 
  China,   The Chinese Italian Banking Corporation, 1921, set 
of one, fi ve and ten yuan (P.S253-55).   Fresh original choice 
uncirculated.  (3)    

 $150 

    

 2728* 
  China,   Yokohama Specie Bank, Hankow dollar 1917 
(P.S662) number 033742.   Fresh original, nearly uncirculated 
and rare.    

 $1,800 

   2729 
  China,   (Hong Kong related cheque), The Chartered Bank of 
India, Australia & China, Canton Branch, Unissued cheque 
denominated in Hong Kong currency 19.., printed by W.W. 
Sprague & Co.Ltd London.   Rare, small piece missing bottom 
edge otherwise extremely fi ne.    

 $60 

   2730 
  China,   Empire, private bank, unissued one dollar, Lee Yick 
Cheong Bank, Waisha - Swatow branch, imprint Litho at 
the Hong Kong Prining Press (Circa 1906).   Heavy quarter 
folds, very good.    

 $60 

   2731 
  China,   Central Bank of China, ten cents ND (1931), (P.202); 
ten cents (P.395) and ten thousand yuan, (P.314).   Very fi ne 
to nearly uncirculated.  (3)  

 $80 

   2732 
  Cook Islands,   New Zealand administration, undated issue 
of 1992, uncut sheets of specimen notes, "SPECIMEN" 
diagonally in red on front and back, all notes with red serial 
numbers AAA000000, in blocks of four, six and eight: three 
dollars (P.7s), ten dollars (P.8s), twenty dollars (P.9s), fi fty 
dollars (P.10s).   Uncirculated and rare as blocks.  (72 notes)   

 $1,000 

   2733 
  Egypt,   twenty fi ve piastres (2), fi ve pounds (2), ten pounds 
(4) and one hundred pounds, (P.25, 31, 32 & 53).   Fresh and 
original, uncirculated.  (9)   

 $450 

   2734 
  Egypt,   fi ve pounds (P.39, 40 & 45).   Fresh, uncirculated.  
(5)   

 $180 

   2735 
  Egypt,   Oriental Mercantile Bank, Alexandria, Cairo branch; 
Eastern Banking Co, Alexandria, Charles Skipper & East 
specimen cheques (fi rst with vignette of Egyptians in native 
dress, second with vignette of pyramids). Both cheques 
with oval Skipper & East specimen logos.   Extremely fi ne 
- uncirculated, rare.  (2)  

 $120 

   2736* 
  Fiji,   World War II, emergency issue, Grand Pacifi c Hotel, 
sixpence original block of four, black print on green card. 
Very rare as a block of four, with facsimile signature on back.   
Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.    

 $300 
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   2737* 
  Fiji,   theatre tickets, c.1943, Regal Theatre (Suva), penny 
No.1406, threepence No.702, sixpence No.102; Government 
of Fiji, emergency issue: penny, 1st July 1942 (P.47a); shilling, 
1st January 1942 (P.48a); two shillings, 1st January 1942 
(P.50a).   The fi rst four extremely fi ne, fi rst three illustrated 
and rare, the last two very good.  (6)  

 $150 

 Owing to the shortage of small coinage due to the souveniring by American 
forces, the Regal Theatre, Suva were authorised to issue these tickets at face 
value when change was required on purchase of a theatre ticket. Tickets 
valid only at the theatre. 

   2738 
  France,   World War I 1914-1920 emergency issues twenty-
fi ve centimes to two francs including Avignon, Montmedy, 
Nord de 'Ainse, Boulogne Sur Mer and Paris.   Fine - very 
fi ne.  (10)   

 $70 

   2739 
  France,   one hundred francs, 1939 (P.94).   Staple holes, 
otherwise generally very fi ne.  (8)    

 $80 

   2740 
  French Indo-China,   one piastre, number G.600441 & 
O.815045 (P.34b).   Fresh original, very fi ne.  (2)    

 $250 

   2741 
  French Indo-China,   collection of notes, fi ve francs, one 
piastre to one thousand piastres, (P.48, 49, 51, 54, 56, 68 
& 109).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (12)    

 $850 

   2742* 
  French Indo-China,   one piastre, two piastres, Specimen 
notes, (P.80, 100). Fresh original, uncirculated.   (2)    

 $350 

   2743 
  French Indo-China,   one hundred piastres, 1954 (P.82) 
numbers J.2853 110, R.2491 859 & V.3561 734.   Extremely 
fi ne - nearly uncirculated.   (3)    

 $350 

   2744 
  French Oceania,   Chambre de Commerce, fi fty centimes, 29 
December 1919, series C, No. 141442 and 141585, both 
notes un-signed; No. 43396 normal signed issue (P.2).   Toned 
with uneven edges for the fi rst and second notes, very good, 
the fi rst two rare.  (3)  

 $150 

    

 2745* 
  French Oceania,   Bons de Caisse, emergency issue, one franc, 
7 April 1942, B8 No.466 (P.8).   Thinned paper at right with 
hole and uneven margin, bent left top corner, otherwise 
extremely fi ne and very rare.    

 $300 



155

    

 2746* 
  French Oceania,   Bons de Caisse, emergency issue, fi fty 
centimes, 25 September 1943, I1 No. 0162, circular violet 
hand stamp (P.10a).   Crease bottom left corner, otherwise 
extremely fi ne and rare.    

 $150 

    

 2747* 
  French Oceania,   Bons de Caisse, emergency issue, fi fty 
centimes, 25 September 1943, H10 No. 0584, wreath in 
circular violet hand stamp (P.10b).   Nearly uncirculated and 
rare.    

 $150 

    

 2748* 
  French Oceania,   Bons de Caisse, emergency issue, one franc, 
25 September 1943, D10 No. 0018, with no circular violet 
hand stamp or embossed seal (P.11).   Two rusty pinholes at 
left, very fi ne and very rare.    

 $150 

    

 2749* 
  French Oceania,   Bons de Caisse, emergency issue, two francs, 
25 September 1943, G4 No. 0397, circular violet hand stamp 
(P.12a).   Nearly extremely fi ne and rare.    

 $200 

    

 2750* 
  French Oceania,   Bons de Caisse, emergency issue, two francs, 
25 September 1943, J2 No. 0753, wreath in circular violet 
hand stamp (P.12b).   Extremely fi ne and rare.    

 $250 

    

 2751* 
  French Oceania,   Bons de Caisse, emergency issue, 2.5 francs, 
25 September 1943, G10 No. 0540, circular violet hand 
stamp (P.13a).   Good very fi ne and rare.    

 $150 

   2752 
  German Africa,   Colonial notgeld notes, 75 pfennig, set of 
fi ve; German Pacifi c Colonial notgeld notes, 75 pfennig, set 
of six.   A few tone spots on the edges of some notes otherwise 
uncirculated.  (11)   

 $100 
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   2753 
  Germany,   World War I POW and emergency issues 1916-
1921, includes emergency issues from Cologne ten pfennig 
1918, fi fty pfennig 1917, 1921, Eisenach ten mark 1918, 
Liebau twenty-fi ve pfennig 1917; P.O.W camps Chemnitz 
fi ve and ten pfennig, Frankfurt XVIII Armee Corps ten 
mark 1917, Wittenberg one pfennig 1916, Muncheberg one 
pfennig, undated.   Fine - uncirculated, the last rare.  (10)  

 $130 

 All from an old military collection. 

   2754 
  Germany,   World War I POW issues Cottbus, Third Army 
Corps, ten, twenty-fi ve and fi fty pfennig, one, fi ve and 
ten mark 1.10.1917. (Campbell 2834-37, 2839-40).   Fine 
- extremely fi ne.  (6)   

 $70 

   2755 
  Germany,   emergency issues 1918-1923, includes issues from 
Altona, Bautzen, Dusselforf, Erfurt, Freital, Fulda, Halle, 
German Railways, Liebenwerda, Maulbrown, Glogauer.   
Fine - uncirculated.  (14)  

 $80 

   2756 
  Germany,   emergency infl ation issues (1919-1923) from 
various cities and towns. Ranging from twenty mark to 
twenty million mark.   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (16)   

 $100 

   2757 
  Germany,   Notgeld, 1921, a broad selection from a wide 
number of towns.   Mostly uncirculated.  (121)  

 $90 

    

 2758* 
  Gibraltar,   Government of Gibraltar, fi fty pounds, 27th 
November 1986, A074751 (P.24).   Uncirculated.    

 $150 

   2759 
  Gibraltar,   Government of Gibraltar, ten pounds and twenty 
pounds, both 1st July 1995 (P.26, 27).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $80 

   2760 
  Gibraltar,   Government of Gibraltar, fi ve pounds, ten pounds 
and twenty pounds, all with 000744 number issued 2000, 
10th September 2002 and 4th August 2004 (P.29-31).   
Uncirculated.  (32)  

 $100 

    

 2761* 
  Gibraltar,   Government of Gibraltar, fifty pounds, 1st 
December 2006, AA114005 (P.32).   Uncirculated.    

 $150 

   2762 
  Great Britain,   provincial banknotes, Stockton on Tees 
Bank, fi ve pounds, 1.9.1887; Darlington Bank, fi ve pounds, 
30.10.1891 (Grant 2766; 930C).   Both cut cancelled lower 
right as usual, first rejoined after sending both halves 
separately through the mail prior to registration, otherwise 
fi ne - very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

    

 2763* 
  Great Britain,   Treasury note, one pound, undated, issued 
23.10.1914, John Bradbury, W/13 No. 54166, (P.349a).   
Many folds and creases, small 5mm piece missing top margin, 
otherwise fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

   2764 
  Great Britain,   Treasury note, one pound, John Bradbury, 
A/53 No. 598403, 1917 1st Issue (P.351).   Two rusty 
pinholes, otherwise very fi ne.    

 $100 

    

Lot 2765
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 2765* 
  Great Britain,   Bank of England, fi ve pounds 16 November 
1945, K79 032852 (P.342).   Two small tone spots, good 
extremely fi ne.    

 $150 

   2766 
  Great Britain,   Bank of England, 1940-1948, one pound 
C99E 696323/5 (P.367a) three consecutive notes.   Light 
folds, extremely fi ne.   

 $60 

   2767 
  Great Britain,   Bank of England, ten shillings undated 
(1955-60)(P.368c)(2), another undated (1960-70)(P.373a(3), 
P.373b(2), P.373c); one pound undated (1949-60)(P.369b(7), 
P.369c), another undated (1960-77)(P.374a, P.374e(4), 
P.374g); fi ve pounds undated (1988-91)(P.378f); Scotland, 
The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, one pound, Edinburgh, 3 
January 1985, D/16, fi ve consecutive notes (P.341b)(5).   Fine 
- good extremely fi ne.  (28)   

 $150 

   2768 
  British Military Authority,   one shilling undated (1943)(P.
M2)(2), British Armed Forces, one shilling undated(1962)(P.
M32b), fi ve shillings undated (1948)(P.M20d), one pound 
undated (1948)(P.M22)(3), another undated (1956)(P.
M29)(3), another undated (1962)(P.M36a)(3), fi ve pounds 
undated (1958)(P.M23)(3), fi ve new pence (9), ten new pence 
(17), fi fty new pence undated (1972)(P.  M44-46) Very fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (43)   

 $70 

   2769* 
  Great Britain,   WWI 11th Royal Fusiliers Military canteen 
voucher for twenty centimes, black print on cream paper, 
used in France.   Uncirculated.    

 $90 

    

 2770* 
  Great Britain,   Prisoners of War Camps, Camp 106 threepence 
B821798, undated (stamped on front 1 Jun 1947) two circles 
of the eight on the back rubber stamped (C.5015).   Fine.   

 $100 

   2771 
  Great Britain,   a group of stage money in imitation of Bank 
of England "white notes" 100 London 27 May 1935 (28); 
50 London 27 May 1935 (115); 20 London 27 May 1935 
(147) interesting group, some with stains.   Fine - extremely 
fi ne.  (290)  

 $150 

   2772 
  Great Britain,   Birmingham Banking Co. Birmingham, 
Charles Skipper and East specimen cheques 1870, four 
different colours B7, B9, C10, D9, all with Skipper & East 
oval specimen logo.   EXtremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (4)   

 $120 

   2773 
  Great Britain,   London & Manchester Bank - London 
branch, Charles Skipper & East specimen cheques 1870 
four different colours A3, A13, C3, D4 all with Skipper & 
East oval specimen logo.   A3 cheque with small punch hole 
cancel, extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (4)  

 $120 

   2774 
  Great Britain,   London and Melbourne Banking Co. Charles 
Skipper & East specimen cheques 1870, three different 
colours blue, pink, white London 18(70) B5, C4, E5 all with 
oval Skipper & East logo.   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated, 
rare.  (3)  

 $150 

   2775 
  Great Britain,   Messrs Hart Fellows & Co Bankers 
Nottingham, Charles, Charles Skipper & East specimen 
cheques 1870 "B8", "E2"; Messrs Burgess & Sons-Ramsgate 
Bank "B4", "E1" different colours and all with oval Skipper 
& East specimen logo.   Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  
(4)  

 $120 

   2776 
  Great Britain,   Mess. Samuel Brothers & Sons Bankers strand, 
London Charles Skipper & East specimen cheques 1870, four 
different colours A7, B3, C2, C11, all with oval Skipper & 
East Specimen logo.   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (4)  

 $100 

   2777 
  Great Britain,   hand written bill payable after four months 
London 1.11.1850 391.17.11; another printed bill payable 
three months after date 1.7.1853 McIntyre, Buchanan & Co 
60.3.0; cheque, agent of the Bank of England, Liverpool, 
7.8.1879 for 400; another 1.8.1882 for 29.1.5; early hand 
written receipt 18.4.1807, fi ve pounds on account; another 
Newbury, 1861 3.7.9 a dividend of twelve shillings in the 
pound. All with impressed or adhesive duty stamps.   Fine 
- extremely fi ne, several scarce.  (6)  

 $130 

   2778 
  Great Britain,   Newport Isle of Wight handwritten bills 
payable after three months, 23.3.1850 300; another 
16.8.1850 (four months) 213.14.10 both with six shillings 
impressed duty stamp; another 6.8.1864 three months 200; 
another 3.9.1864 three months 200 both with two shillings 
impressed duty stamp.   Fine - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 
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 2779* 
  Hong Kong,   Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking Corporation, 
one dollar 1st June 1935 (P.172) number H242,289.   
Extremely fi ne.     

 $200 

   2780 
  Hong Kong,   Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking Corporation, 
one hundred dollars, 1st February 1965 (P.183), number 
848970 UM.   Edge spot, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

    

 2781* 
  Hong Kong,   Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking Corporation, 
fi ve hundred dollars, 11th February 1968 (P.179), number 
K 950264.   Original, very fi ne.    

 $250 

   2782 
  India,   George VI, watermarked paper used to print fi ve 
and ten rupees (P.17, 18) in 1943? the paper clearly shows 
the watermark "Reserve Bank of India", the denomination 
and the Portrait of King George VI facing right.   A few light 
creases otherwise extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

 This watermarkd Banknote paper was lost en route to the Indian Printing 
works at Nasik During W.W.II due to enemy action. 

   2783 
  India,   Reserve Bank of India, ten rupees, undated (P40b), 
various numbers.   Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (7)    

 $180 

   2784 
  India,   one rupee (10), fi ve rupees (29), ten rupees (10), fi fty 
rupees (10), several groups are in sequence numbers, (P.55, 
57 & 83d).   Generally mostly uncirculated.  (59)    

 $300 

    

 2785* 
  India,   Reserve Bank, Gulf ten rupees, undated (P.R3) number 
Z/9 265252.   Usual pinholes otherwise extremely fi ne and 
rare.    

 $650 

   2786 
  India,   Bharatpur state, a collection of court fee notes, all 
different, all used, a wide selection.   Mostly fi ne - very fi ne.  
(27)   

 $100 

   2787 
  India,   postal orders, for fi fty paise one, two, six and nine 
rupees, large format (164 X 112mm) all issued and cancelled, 
various dates 1975-1980.   Very fi ne.  (5)   

 $120 

   2788 
  Indonesia,   one thousand rupiah note, number 1000CV 7671 
(P.53).   Very fi ne.     

 $100 

   2789 
  Indonesia,   one thousand rupiah note, number 1000FW 7118 
(P.53).   Very fi ne.     

 $100 

   2790 
  Indonesia,   two thousand five hundred rupiah number, 
2500ET/1 14582 (P.54).   Rust mark on right, otherwise fresh 
original extremely fi ne.   

 $120 

   2791 
  Iran,   Shah Reza, one hundred rials, AH1317, overprinted 
on back with purple date stamp AH1320 (1941) (P.36Ad).   
Nearly very fi ne/good fi ne and rare.   

 $270 

    

 2792* 
  Iran,   Shah Reza, one hundred rials, AH1317, overprinted 
on back with purple date stamp AH1321 (1942)(P.36Ae).   
Nearly very fi ne and rare.   

 $300 
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   2793 
  Ireland,   Republic, Central Bank of Ireland, ten shillings, 
6.6.68 (P.63), one pound, 21.4.74 (P.64c). Northern Ireland, 
Bank of Ireland, one pound, 6th May 1929 (P.8a).   Nearly 
uncirculated.  (3)  

 $150 

    

 2794* 
  Ireland Republic,   ten pounds, 29-5-62, number 95V 092480 
(P.66a).   Fresh original, nearly uncirculated.     

 $220 

   2795 
  Ireland,   Merssrs Robert Gray & Co, No3 College Green, 
Dublin, Nissen & Parker specimen cheques, brown, mauve 
186. Both with Nissen & Parker, London specimen logos.   
Very fi ne - extremely fi ne, rare.  (2)   

 $100 

   2796 
  Japan,   presentation album with illustrations and photos 
giving the history in Japanese of each banknote together 
with an actual banknote on each historic page. Notes range 
from fi fty sen to ten-thousand yen (P.43. 49, 51, 52, 53, 58, 
59, 61, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90c, 91c, 92b, 93b, 94b, 
95b, 96b, 103).   Uncirculated.  (23)   

 $150 

   2797 
  Japanese Invasion Money (J.I.M.)   A wide selection from 
Burma, Malaya, Philippines, Oceania, and Sumatra.   Poor 
- uncirculated.  (89)   

 $120 

   2798 
  Keeling Cocos Islands,   parchment notes, 1902, signed in 
facsimile by G. Clunies Ross, for one tenth, quarter, and half 
rupees (P.S123-5).   Extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

   2799 
  Korea,   North, one, fi ve, ten, fi fty won 1978, the fi ve varieties 
of each note used for general circulation, for socialist visitors, 
for non socialist visitors and second general circulation issues 
plus 100 won 1978 (P.18a, b, c, d, e, 19a, b, c, d, e, 20a, b, 
c, d, e, 21a, b, c, d, e, 22a).   Uncirculated.  (21)  

 $100 

   2800 
  Kuwait,   quarter to twenty dinars, 1968 (P.12-16).   
Uncirculated.  (5)      

 $220 

    

 2801* 
  Kuwait,   twenty dinars 1967 (P.  16b).  Uncirculated    

 $180 

   2802* 
  Malaya,   King George VI, ten cents 15th August 1940, number 
F 956363 (P.  2).  Fresh original, about uncirculated. 

 $200 

    

 2803* 
  Malaya,   King George VI, twenty fi ve cents 1st September 
1940, number E 142958 (P.3).   Some rust spots, otherwise 
good very fi ne.    

 $350 

   2804 
  Malaya,   King George VI, twenty cents 1st July 1941, 
not numbered (P.9a).   Fresh original, nearly uncirculated; 
uncirculated.  (2)    

 $120 

   2805 
  Malaya,   King George VI, fifty cents 1st July 1941, 
consecutive pair, number A/34 590484 and 85, (P.10).   Fresh 
original, uncirculated.  (2)  

 $120 

   2806 
  Malaya,   King George VI, one dollar 1st July 1941 (P.11) 
numbers D/18 019071, 019075 & N/72 010258.    Fresh 
original uncirculated.  (3)   

 $250 
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   2807 
  Malaya,   King George VI, fi ve dollars, 1st July 1941 (P.12) 
numbers B/18 077710, D/88 085193 & F/43 014641.    
Generally good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $350 

    

 2808* 
  Malaya,    King George VI, five dollars 1941 (P.13), 
consecutive 10 pieces running numbers D/17 081523-32.   
Fresh, minor rust spots on three edges, nearly uncirculated 
and scarce.  (10)   

 $4,800 

    

 2809* 
  Malaya,   King George VI, ten dollars, 1st July 1941 (P.13) 
number G/24 045967.    Fresh original note, good extremely 
fi ne.   

 $200 

   2810 
  Malaya,   Japanese Occupation, various bank cheques, 
the Chartered Bank of India, Australia & China, Penang 
branch dated 2602 (1942); another Taiping, Malaya branch; 
Overseas - Chinese Banking Corporation Ltd, Penang 
branch.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

   2811 
  Malaya,   Capital Dance Hall, Malacca, Night Dance Coupon, 
good for one dance only, cost twenty-fi ve cents.   Very rare, 
nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $80 

 Sold which a photocopy of the cover of the coupon book No. G 28601 which 
originally contained eight coupons and states that the total cost of the book 
is two dollars. Possibly issued during World War II or earlier. 

   2812 
  Malaya &   British Borneo, Queen Elizabeth II, one dollar and 
fi ve dollars (P.1, 2), numbers A/81 576306 & A/32 978751.   
Fresh and original, uncirculated; almost extremely fi ne.  (2)   

 $300 

    

 2813* 
  Malaya &   British Borneo, Queen Elizabeth II, five 
dollars (P.2), numbers A/28 335969.   Fresh and original, 
uncirculated.    

 $400 

    

 2814* 
  Malaya &   British Borneo, Queen Elizabeth II, ten dollars 
1953 (P.3) number A/43 095417 "yellow paper".   Attractive, 
fresh original, nearly uncirculated.   

 $450 

    

 2815* 
  Malaya &   British Borneo, Queen Elizabeth II, ten dollars 
1953 (P.3) number A/74 260895.   Attractive, nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $300 
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   2816 
  Malaya &   British Borneo, Queen Elizabeth II, ten dollars 
1953 (P.3) number A/1 173650, "fi rst prefi x".   Attractive, 
very fi ne.   

 $200 

    

 2817* 
  Malaya &   British Borneo, Queen Elizabeth II, fi fty dollars 
1953 (P.4) number A/5 119648.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

   2818   
  Malaya &   British Borneo, Queen Elizabeth II, fi fty dollars 
1953 (P.4) number A/1 719395 & A/5 560671.   Fine - very 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $350 

    

 2819* 
  Malaya &   British Borneo, ten dollars 1961 (P.9) number 
A/14 673781.   Extremely fi ne.     

 $320 

   2820 
  Malaya &   British Borneo, ten dollars 1961 (P.9) number 
A/17 853139.   Original, good very fi ne.     

 $280 

   2821 
  Malaysia,   fi fty dollars, 3rd Series (1976-81) (P.10), number 
B/15 601653; another 5th Series (1982-84) VB 0463562 
(P.23).   Fresh and original both about uncirculated.  (2)    

 $200 

   2822 
  Mauritius,   The Oriental Bank Corporation, unissued 
cheque, 18.. (c.1848?), originally denominated in dollars but 
overprinted in rupees. The word dollars and the '$' sign have 
been overprinted in red with the words 'Rupees' and the 'Rs' 
sign.   Nearly uncirculated, a rare early Mauritius cheque.    

 $60 

    

 2823* 
  Netherlands,   (1942-1968), one hundred gulden 9.1.1942, 
13.1.1944; ten gulden 4.2.1944; 25.4.1968; 2-1/2 gulden 
1.10.1938 (P.51c, 59, 61, 91).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (5)  

 $180 
   2824 
  Netherlands East Indies,   one hundred gulden 14 Maart 
1938 (P.82), number KX01358.   Uneven edges, otherwise 
very fi ne.    

 $300 
   2825 
  New Caledonia,   Banque de L'Indo-Chine, Noumea, fi ve 
francs: undated (1926) U.100 887 (P.36b); Australian 
printing, undated (1944) N 577838 (P.48); twenty francs, 
undated (1929) (P.37b).   Good very fi ne; good fi ne; very 
fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

    

 2826* 
  New Hebrides,   Banque de L'Indo-Chine, Noumea, 1941-45 
provisional issue, fi ve francs, undated (1945), overprint on 
New Caledonia (P.48) N 172166 (P.5).   Many creases and 
folds, fi ne.   

 $100 

    

 2827* 
  New Hebrides,   Banque de L'Indo-Chine, Noumea, 1941-45 
provisional issue, twenty francs, undated (1945), overprint 
on New Caledonia (P.49) F/T 278198 (P.7).   Stain bottom 
left on front, very fi ne and rare.   

 $150 
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   2828 
  New Caledonia,   Tresorerie de Noumea, emergency issue, 
Noumea, fi fty centimes, 29 March 1943, 316,538 and 
316,553 (P.54).   Nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $60 

   2829 
  New Caledonia,   Tresorerie de Noumea, emergency issue, 
Noumea, one franc, 29 March 1943, 178,709 and 341,005 
(P.55).   Nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $60 

   2830 
  New Caledonia,   Tresorerie de Noumea, emergency issue, 
Noumea, two francs, 29 March 1943, 035,690 and 080,205 
(P.56).   Nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $80 

   NEW ZEALAND 

    

 2831* 
  Bank of Australasia,   uniform issue, one pound, Wellington, 
1st Jany 1931, A/A 263384, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. 
Ld. London (Robb.B.821; L.411; P.S132).   Many creases and 
folds, name in pen on back, very good and scarce.    

 $400 

   2832 
  Bank of New South Wales,   uniform issue, one pound, 
Wellington, 1st June 1925, E266705, imprint of Charles 
Skipper & East London (Robb.C.821; L.434; P.S162).   Heavy 
creases and folds, a full note, very good.   

 $350 

    

 2833* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   seventh issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 
1st April 1917, No. 064102, "10 Shillings" in top corners, 
imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Ltd, London (Robb.
D.711; L.456; P.S222b).   Many heavy creases and folds, some 
tone spots, otherwise very good and rare.   

 $600 

   2834 
  Bank of New Zealand,   seventh issue, ten shillings, 1st 
October 1917, No. 589011, "10 Shillings" omitted from top 
corners, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Ltd, London 
(Robb.D.711; L.457; P.S223a).   Good.   

 $300 

   2835 
  Bank of New Zealand,   seventh issue, ten shillings, 
Wellington, 1st October 1917, No. 640185, "10 Shillings" 
omitted from top corners, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & 
Co Ltd, London (Robb.D.711; L.457; P.S223a).   Well worn 
with many heavy creases and folds, good and rare.   

 $300 

    

 2836* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   sixth issue, one pound, Wellington, 
c.1915 (date faded),  No. G633830, imprint of Bradbury, 
Wilkinson & Co.Ltd, Engravers London, booklet issue 
(Robb.D.621; L455; P.S212).   Piece missing bottom right 
hand corner, two tears in body, good and scarce.    

 $300 

    

 2837* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   seventh issue, one pound, Wellington, 
1st April 1918, No. B216678, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson 
& Co, Engravers, London (Robb.D.721; L.459; P.S225).   
Well worn but a full note, good.   

 $300 

   2838 
  Bank of New Zealand,   seventh issue, one pound, Wellington, 
1st October 1923, No. F242890, words and fi gures omitted 
from back, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co, Engravers, 
London (Robb.D.721; L.458; P.S226).   Fair.   

 $240 
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   2839 
  National Bank of New Zealand,   uniform issue, ten shillings, 
Wellington, 1 July 1929, A/B 504108, imprint of  Perkins, 
Bacon & Co. Ld. London (Robb.J.81; L.511; P.S316).   Many 
heavy folds and holes, good.   

 $350 

   2840 
  Union Bank of Australia,   uniform issue, ten shillings, without 
"sterling", Wellington, 1st October 1923, No. 2/N 527213, 
imprint of Waterlow & Sons Limited, London (Robb.M.81; 
L.542; P.S371b).   Many creases folds and tears, good and 
scarce.   

 $300 

    

 2841* 
  Union Bank of Australia Limited,   fourth issue, one pound, 
Wellington, 1 March 1905, No. 4/N 388981, imprint of 
Waterlow & Sons Ld. London, (L.532, P.S362b, Robb 
36a).   Many small creases and folds, otherwise fi ne and very 
rare.    

 $1,500 

    

 2842* 
  Union Bank of Australia Limited,   fi fth issue, one pound, 
Wellington, 1st October 1923, 5/N 369951, imprint of 
Waterlow & Sons. Ld London (L.543; P.S372a; Robb.M.82).   
Many folds and creases otherwise nearly fi ne.    

 $800 

    

 2843* 
  Union Bank of Australia,   uniform issue, one pound, 
Wellington, 1st October 1923, 6/N 109085, imprint of 
Waterlow & Sons ld, London (Robb.M.82; L.543; P.S372).   
Many folds, 3mm tear at top, otherwise very good and 
scarce.   

 $350 

    

 2844* 
  Auckland Islands,   The Southern Whale Fishery Company, 
four shillings sterling (1849), black on white uniface printer's 
proof on card, prepared by B.Wyon, 287 Regent Street, 
London for an issue of notes at the Company's whaling 
station at Port Ross, Auckland Islands, 1850.   Very fi ne, 
mount marks on back, the only example of a four shillings 
known for this company.   

 $4,500 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80 (lot 2997) and previously Spink Australia 
Sale 31 (lot 635).   The Southern Whale Fishery Company was formed in 
England in 1849. The leading promoter of the scheme was Charles Enderby 
of the famous English whaling and ship owning family. He was commissioned 
Lieutenant-Governor and arrived at Port Ross with a party of settlers in 
December 1849. The Auckland Islands are situated 465km south of Bluff 
and did not formally become part of New Zealand until 1863.  See 'A 
Promissory Note For the Auckland Isalnds' by M.K.Fitzgerald , National 
Museum of New Zealand in the New Zealand Numismatic Journal vol 17, 
no.3 (66), July 1988 p.97, where the only other known note (a one pound) 
is illustrated. 

   2845 
  Bank of New Zealand,   second of exchange 150 sterling 
from London offi ce to Tauranga New Zealand offi ce dated 
17.3.1911; Bank of New Zealand cheque, Melbourne offi ce 
193. Unissued.   Good fi ne; extremely fi ne, scarce.  (2)   

 $100 
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   2846* 
  World War II military canteen chit,   Div Sigs canteen only 
(Divisional? Signals?) one cent, No.117 OC, K.H. Barron 
(Canteen Offi cer?) Light buff card (154 x 43 mm). Used in 
New Caledonia (Yarwood page 32).   Very fi ne and rare.    

 $300 

   2847 
  George Court &   Sons Limited, Auckland, store notes or 
George Court's Credit Union as coupons for two and 
sixpence, ten shillings and one pound, 'is exchangeable for 
merchandise purchased in any department of George Court's 
....'  31543 (2/6), 41805 (10/-), 21458 (one pound), not 
dated, c. 1950's - early 1960's. (Robb -); National Council 
of Y.M.C.A., 3d canteen coupon, stamped Shannon NZ, 
6 Sp 182 [1918], no counterfoil; Australia, ten shillings, 
Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/12 502988; Japan, Military 
occupation of Japan, one yen 1938 issue (nd) issued note 
(P.M22).   Uncirculated, coupon and China very fi ne, fi rst 
items rare.  (6)   

 $120 

   2848 
  Elizabeth II,   British postal order, fi ve shillings issued in New 
Zealand dated 11 May 1962. Threepence poundage 4F/81 
722531.   Very fi ne.    

 $120 

    

 2849* 
  Elizabeth II,   British Postal Order, ten shillings, issued 
24.11.1969 at Lambton Quay New Zealand, overprinted 
"New Zealand", $1.07" and "fi ve cents" poundage, with 
counter foil.   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $130 

SPECIMEN NOTES

    

 2850* 
  Reserve Bank,   T.P. Hanna (1940-55), specimen ten shillings, 
6/J 000000 (P.158a), imprint of Thomas de la Rue & 
Company Limited, London on back, CANCELLED in 
preforated letters horizontally, SPECIMEN faintly on lower 
margin at right, printer's instructions on top margin dated 
19-8-41.   Glue marks on back at right, otherwise extremely 
fi ne and very rare.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Spink & Son London, Sale 1284 lot 739 (part). 

    

 2851* 
  Reserve Bank,   T.P. Hanna (1940-55), specimen one pound, 
L/52 000000 (P.159a), imprint of Thomas de la Rue & 
Company Limited, London on back,with no cancellation or 
specimen stamps, printer's instructions on top margin dated 
4.7.50.   Light glue mark on back at right, otherwise extremely 
fi ne and excessively rare having no cancellations.   

 $2,500 

 Ex Spink & Son London, Sale 1284 lot 743 (part). 

    

Lot 2852
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 2852* 
  Reserve Bank,   T.P. Hanna (1940-55), specimen fi ve pounds, 
8/V 000000 (P.160a), imprint of Thomas de la Rue & 
Company Limited, London on back, CANCELLED in 
preforated letters diagonally, printer's instructions on top 
margin dated 2.7.52.   Glue marks on back at right, otherwise 
extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $1,500 
 Ex Spink & Son London, Sale 1284 lot 748 (part). 

    

 2853* 
  Reserve Bank,   T.P. Hanna (1940-55), specimen ten pounds, 
4/F 000000 (P.161a), imprint of Thomas de la Rue & 
Company Limited, London on back, CANCELLED in 
preforated letters diagonally, printer's instructions on top 
margin dated 2.7.52.   Glue mark on back at right, otherwise 
extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $2,500 
 Ex Spink & Son London, Sale 1284 lot 751 (part). 

    

 2854* 
  Reserve Bank,   T.P. Hanna (1940-55), specimen fi fty pounds, 
0/U 000000 (P.162a), imprint of Thomas de la Rue & 
Company Limited, London on back, SPECIMEN/OF NO 
VALUE in preforated letters horizontally at bottom, printer's 
instructions on top margin dated 27.6.51.   Glue mark on back 
at right, otherwise extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $5,000 
 Ex Spink & Son London, Sale 1284 lot 755. 

    

Lot 2855

 2855* 
  Reserve Bank,   G. Wilson (1955-56), specimen fi ve pounds, 
No.23, 2/Y 000000 (P.160b), imprint of Thomas de la Rue 
& Company Limited, London on back, SPECIMEN in red 
letters diagonally both sides, SPECIMEN/DE LA RUE & 
CO LTD/NO VALUE in red ovals, top left and bottom right 
corners both sides, one punch hole in signature.   Paper thin 
near serial number, glue mark on back, otherwise good very 
fi ne and very rare.   

 $1,500 

 Ex Spink & Son London, Sale 1284 lot 754 (part).  

    

 2856* 
  Reserve Bank,   G. Wilson (1955-56), specimen fi fty pounds, 
No.34, 0/U 000000 (P.162b), imprint of Thomas de la Rue 
& Company Limited, London on back, SPECIMEN in black 
letters diagonally both sides, SPECIMEN/DE LA RUE & CO 
LTD/NO VALUE in black ovals, top left and bottom right 
corners both sides, one punch hole in signature.   Glue marks 
on back and front, piece missing from right hand border, 
12mm tear at top, graduating horizontal fold, otherwise 
very fi ne and very rare.   

 $3,000 

 Ex Spink & Son London, Sale 1284 lot 754 (part).  

    

 2857* 
  Reserve Bank,   R.N. Fleming (1956-67), specimen one pound, 
No.1, 227 000000 (P.159c), imprint of Thomas de la Rue 
& Company Limited, London on back, SPECIMEN in red 
letters diagonally both sides, SPECIMEN/DE LA RUE & 
CO LTD/NO VALUE in red ovals, top left and bottom right 
corners on both sides, one punch hole in signature.   Glue 
mark on back right margin, otherwise nearly uncirculated 
and very rare.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Spink & Son London, Sale 1284 lot 745.  
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   2858* 
  Reserve Bank,   presentation book of decimal notes, R.N. 
Fleming (1967), published 10th July 1967, presented to 
T.P. Hanna Esq, with card signed by G. Wilson (Governor), 
specimen notes (two of each) tipped into album, all with 
distinct prefi x letter and 000000 serial numbers, central 
hole cancellation through signature and overprinted 
SPECIMEN diagonally (P.163a-168a). Uncirculated and 
very rare, especially to a former Chief Cashier (T.P.   Hanna 
1940-1955).   

 $25,000 
   2859* 
  Reserve Bank,   Hardie type II (1981-5), specimen set of 
one dollar AAA 000000, two dollars EAA 000000, fi ve 
dollars, JAA 000000 and ten dollars NAA 000000, one 
perforation hole in the watermark at left (P.169a-172a).   
Nearly uncirculated and very rare.  (4)  

 $4,000 
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 2860* 
  Reserve Bank,   L. Lefeaux, ten shillings, 1st August 1934, 
number letter 8Z 074994 (L.602; P.154).   Flattened, still 
crisp, very fi ne.   

 $550 

    

 2861* 
  Reserve Bank,   L. Lefeaux, ten shillings, 1st August 1934, 
number letter, 6Z 348227 (L.602; P.154).   Good fi ne.   

 $350 
   2862 
  Reserve Bank,   L. Lefeaux, ten shillings, 1st August 1934, 
letter only, Z 157818 (L.601; P.154).   Several small pinholes, 
otherwise nearly fi ne, the rare fi rst prefi x.   

 $200 
   2863 
  Reserve Bank,   L. Lefeaux, ten shillings, 1st August 1934, 
letter only, Y 921758 (L.601; P.154).   Heavy folds, trimmed 
at top, very good and scarce.   

 $100 

    

 2864* 
  Reserve Bank,   L. Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934, 
number letter, 1D 497220 (L.604; P.155).   Flattened of folds, 
very fi ne and scarce.   

 $450 
   2865 
  Reserve Bank,   L. Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934, 
number letter, 9B 452933 (L.604; P.155).   Vertical and 
horizontal folds, pinhole, tone spots on back, otherwise 
good fi ne.   

 $180 

   2866 
  Reserve Bank,   L. Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934, 
Letter, D649716; number letter, 7B 688523; fi ve pounds, 
number letter, 4K 760620 (L.603, 604, 606; P.155, 156).   
Very good.  (3)  

 $150 

    

 2867* 
  Reserve Bank,   L. Lefeaux, fi ve pounds, 1st August 1934, 
letter, K 165760 (L.605; P.156).   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $700 

    

 2868* 
  Reserve Bank,   L. Lefeaux, fi ve pounds, 1st August 1934, 
number letter, 4K 100141 (L.606; P.156).   Folds and creases, 
very fi ne and scarce.   

 $450 

    

 2869* 
  Reserve Bank,   L. Lefeaux, fi ve pounds, 1st August 1934, 
number letter, 3K 483626 (L.606; P.156).   Good fi ne.   

 $300 

   2870 
  Reserve Bank,   L. Lefeaux, fi ve pounds, 1st August 1934, 
number letter, 4K 272322 (L.606; P.156).   Fine.   

 $200 

   2871 
  Reserve Bank,   T.P. Hanna (1940-55) one pound, letter over 
number, 0/P 412304 (L.613; P.159a).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $150 
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 2872* 
  Reserve Bank,   T.P. Hanna (1940-55), fi fty pounds, number 
over letter, 0/U 243101 (L.616; P.162a).   Heavy centre fold, 
very fi ne and rare.   

 $2,000 

   2873 
  Reserve Bank,   G.Wilson (1955-56), ten pounds, number 
over letter, 4/F 999889 (L.624; P.161b).   Folds and creases, 
pinhole and 3mm edge tear, good fi ne.   

 $120 

    

 2874* 
  Reserve Bank,   G. Wilson (1955-56) ten pounds, number 
letter, 6F 262046 (L.625; P.161b).   Flattened very fi ne.   

 $350 

   2875 
  Reserve Bank,   R.N. Fleming (1967), ten shillings, number 
letter 9L consecutive pair (P.158d; L.628).   Uncirculated.  
(2)   

 $100 

   2876 
  Reserve Bank,   R.N. Fleming (1956-67), fi ve pounds, with 
security thread, number number letter 12L 422057 (L.631; 
P.160d).   Nearly uncirculated.    

 $80 

   2877 
  Reserve Bank,   R.N. Fleming (1956-67), ten pounds, with 
security thread, letter letter, AE 808620 (L.633; P.161d).   
Very fi ne.   

 $80 

   2878 
  Reserve Bank,   R.N. Fleming (1967), twenty dollars, letter 
letter, AA 357480/1 (L.640; P.167a) consecutive pair.   
Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $280 

    

 2879* 
  Reserve Bank,   R.N. Fleming, one hundred dollars, letter 
only, G 109367 (L.641; P.168a).   Centre fold, extremely 
fi ne and scarce.    

 $400 

   2880 
  Reserve Bank,   R.L. Knight (1975-7) star replacement notes, 
one, two, fi ve, and ten dollars (P.163-6c); H.R. Hardie (1977-
81) type I star replacement notes, one dollar to twenty dollars 
(3 of each)(P.163-7d).   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (16)  

 $300 

    

 2881* 
  Error dollar notes,   R.L. Knight (1975-77) a consecutive pair 
(P.163c) with numbers E21 256373 & 74 but both with 
missing 6.   Nearly uncirculated.  (2)     

 $380 

    

 2882* 
  Reserve Bank,   R.L. Knight (1975-77), one hundred dollars, 
letter only, three consecutive, G 462548/50 (L.666; P.168b).   
Flattened, extremely fi ne and scarce.  (3)   

 $900 
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   2883 
  Reserve Bank,   H.R. Hardie (1977-81) type I, one dollar, 
letter number number, E25 000152; two dollars, number 
letter number, 3E4 674776, 3E7 489482; fi ve dollars, three 
numbers, 145 00044/46, three consecutive; ten dollars, 
number number letter, 29H 387519/20, consecutive pair; 
twenty dollars, letter letter, KB 986076 (L.667, L.669, L.671, 
L.673, L.675; P.163d; P164d; P165d; P166d; P167d).   Nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated.  (9)  

 $300 

 Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 lot 3807. 

   2884 
  Reserve Bank,   H.R. Hardie (1981-85), type II, one dollar 
- twenty dollars, star replacement notes, one dollar AB* 
prefi x, consecutive pair; two dollars EA* prefi x; fi ve dollars, 
JA* prefi x (2); ten dollars, NA* prefi x, consecutive pair; 
twenty dollars, TA* prefi x (P.169a - P.173a).   Extremely fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (8)  

 $300 

 Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 lot 3810.  

   2885 
  Reserve Bank,   H.R. Hardie (1981-85), type II, one hundred 
dollars, YAA 216236, YAA 216380, YAA 216478 (P.175a).   
Flattened, very fi ne.  (3)  

 $350 

   2886 
  Reserve Bank, ten dollars 1990,   Sesquicentenary collectors 
issue of one full sheet (32 notes), two half sheets (16 notes 
each), four blocks of four notes, eight blocks of two notes, 
all in a Rimu timber case, being set number 0124 of 1000 
issued. Face value NZ$960.   The edge of a few notes on the 
end of the half sheets crushed during packing, otherwise 
uncirculated.   

 $800 

   2887 
  Reserve Bank, ten dollars  (1990) (P.176)   uncut half sheet 
of sixteen notes.   Uncirculated.   

 $160 

   2888 
  Reserve Bank, fi fty dollars phonecard / banknote special 
issue in presentation folder,   1995, only 3000 sets issued.   
Uncirculated.    

 $100 

    

Lot 2889

 2889* 
  Pakistan,   one hundred rupees, (P.-).   Fresh original, 
uncirculated.  (5)    

 $400 

   2890 
  Papua New Guinea,   two kina, 1981 (P.5) uncut sheet of 
thirty-fi ve notes.   Uncirculated.    

 $100 

   2891 
  Philippines,   fi fty pesos commeomrative issue (4) (P.191a); 
fi fty pesos (9) (P.183b); one hundred pesos (15) (P.188b).   
Uncirculated.  (28)    

 $80 

    

 2892* 
  Rhodesia,   Barclays Bank (Dominion Colonial and Overseas), 
ten shillings, 12 December 1936 (P.S111).   Very good - fi ne, 
rare.   

 $500 

   2893* 
  South Vietnam,   one hundred dong, Specimen note, one 
overprinted in black, the other in red, nd (1966) (P.18s1 & 
s2).   Fresh original, uncirculated.  (2)   

 $850 



171

    

 2894* 
  Straits Settlements,   ten cents 1.2.1918 (P.6b) Ag Treasurer 
number R/2 81399.   Fresh original note, uncirculated and 
rare.     

 $700 

    

 2895* 
  Straits Settlements,   ten cents 2.2.1920 (P.6c) Treasurer 
number S/6 41843.   Fresh original note, good extremely 
fi ne.     

 $350 

   2896 
  Straits Settlements,   ten cents 14th October 1919 (P.8b) 
Treasurer number A/32 14200.   Fresh original note, about 
uncirculated.     

 $180 

   2897 
  Straits Settlements,   one dollar, 1st January 1935 
(P.16b), number L/3 09193.   Fresh original note, nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $180 

    

 2898* 
  Straits Settlements,   fi ve dollars 1st January 1931 (P.17a) 
number A/16 78691.   Fresh and original, very fi ne and 
rare.     

 $600 

    

 2899* 
  Straits Settlements,   ten dollars, 1st January 1935 (P.18b), 
number B/76 73905.   Small edge stain spot, otherwise very 
fi ne.   

 $600 

    

 2900* 
  Tahiti,   Banque de L'Indo-Chine, fi ve francs, Papeete, 16 
March 1914, overprint PAPEETE(TAHITI) in black, Q11 
084 (P.1b).   Many pinholes, piece out of top margin, good 
and rare.    

 $100 

    

 2901* 
  Tahiti,   Banque de L'Indo-Chine, Papeete, fi ve francs, undated 
(1927), C.89 879, F.89 358 (P.11c).   Slight handling, good 
extremely fi ne.  (2)   

 $100 
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 2902* 
  Tahiti,   Banque de L'Indo-Chine, Papeete, twenty francs, 
undated (1928) P.40 030 (P.12b).   Slightest of handling marks, 
nearly uncirculated and rare.    

 $150 

    

 2903* 
  Tahiti,   Banque de L'Indo-Chine, Papeete, fi ve francs, undated 
(1944), 1013843/44 consecutive pair (P.19a).   Uncirculated, 
very rare in this condition especially as a consecutive pair.  
(2)   

 $700 

    

 2904* 
  Tahiti,   Banque de L'Indo-Chine, Papeete, twenty francs, 
undated (1944), P 151822 (P.20a).   Slight handling marks, 
nearly uncirculated and very rare in this condition.    

 $350 

    

 2905* 
  Tahiti,   Banque de L'Indo-Chine, Papeete, twenty francs, 
undated (1951), X.3 000071785/6 consecutive pair (P.21a).   
Nearly uncirculated.  (2)    

 $100 

   2906 
  Thailand,   fi ve baht, 1936 number K/28 87552 (P.27).   Nearly 
very fi ne.     

 $200 

    

 2907* 
  Thailand,   ten baht nd (1939) number N/28 04476 (P.34).   
Extremely fi ne.     

 $300 

   2908 
  Thailand,   ten baht nd (1945) number N/84 62537 (P.48).   
Torn left top corner, otherwise nearly extremely fi ne.       

 $250 

   2909 
  Timor,   Portugese Banco National Utramanino, Filial de 
Macau, fi ve patacas overprinted Pagavel Em Timor, No 
275000, Lisbon, 1 January 1924, provisional issue of 1945, 
imprint of Thomas de la Rue & Coy Ltd (P.10).   Heavy 
folds with many holes and splits in creases, still with some 
crispness, good.   

 $200 

   2910 
  Turkey,   British Military, WWI, ten livres AH1334 (1918), 
thought to be a British Military copy, with no watrmark and 
small "10's" in the denomination on the left border on the 
back, face out instead of in. (P.110X).   Black stain on the edge 
of three borders, otherwise extremely fi ne and rare.  (2)   

 $90 
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   2911 
  U.S.A.,   ten dollars, series 1901, E10181790, (P.185); 1922 
series Gold coin issue H39930864, (P.274); Virginia Treasury 
Note, One dollar, July 21, 1862; Great Britain, Dartmouth 
Gentral Bank, one pound, 26 January, 1819, signed by Henry 
Joseph Holdsworth, (Grant 957a).   First repaired with tape 
through centre of note, third holed, last with uneven edges, 
fair - nearly fi ne.  (4)  

 $250 

   2912 
  U.S.A.,   one dollar, Legal tender note 1917 series, B26209036A, 
(P.187).   Nearly very fi ne.    

 $100 

    

 2913* 
  U.S.A.,   fi ve dollars silver certifi cate, Indian chief front, 1899 
series, N13252414 (P.340).   Nearly fi ne and rare.   

 $600 

   2914 
  Vietnam,   Viet-Minh Administrative Committees, 1945 
undated provisional issues (cf.P.R.11 - P.R.17) Bank of 
Indo-China, rubber stamps on French Indo-China one 
piastre (P.54c), fi ve piastres (P.55), one hundred piastres 
(4)(P.66,67,73).   Very good.  (6)  

 $60 

    

 2915* 
  Western Samoa,   Treasury Note, Ten shillings, Wellington, 
No 33114, issued 30 Sep 1942, (P.7b).   Very good - fi ne and 
rare.   

 $220 

   2916 
  Yemen,   Democratic Republic, fi ve pounds, number P1869868 
(P.  4b).  Fresh original, about uncirculated    

 $200 

   2917 
  Zanzibar,   the standard bank of South Africa Ltd unissued 
cheque 19. denominated in shillings.   nearly extxremely 
fi ne.   

 $40 

   2918 
  World,   an accumulation of world notes, includes Poland, 
Romania, Yugoslavia, Lebanon. Laos, Bulgaria, Burma, 
French West Africa, Cambodia, French Indo China, Russia 
etc.   Fair - uncirculated.  (23)  

 $200 

   2919 
  World notes,   in two albums including Royal Bank of 
Scotland fi ve pounds (P.337) uncirculated; New Hebrides 
one thousand francs (P.18c) uncirculated and fi ve hundred 
francs (P.19b) very fi ne; British Military Authority and British 
Armed Forces notes from 2nd, 3rd, 4th, and 6th series all in 
mint condition (P.22, 23, 29, 36, 47-49); Bank of England 
fi ve pounds and one pound; U.S.A. one, twenty and fi fty 
dollars Federal Reserve notes from series 1977, 1974 and 
1963 respectively.   Fine - uncirculated.  (46)   

 $200 

   2920 
  World banknotes,   a wide selection, including Burundi, China, 
Guernsey, Iraq, Latvia, Lithuania, Mozambique, Pakistan, 
Papua New Guinea, Qatar, Scotland, Slovenia. Tonga, 
Turkmenistan, Zambia.   Mostly uncirculated.  (50)  

 $130 

   2921 
  World collection:   British Armed Forces notes, fi ve new 
pence - fi ve pounds, 2nd, 3rd, 5th, 6th Series (7); U.S.A. 
Confederate issues (5); other mostly modern issues from, 
Argentina, Bahamas, Bohemia & Moravia, Egypt, Germany, 
Guinea, Indonesia, Papua New Guinea, Rawanda, Singapore, 
Somalia, Uganda, U.S.A., Vietnam, Zaire, Zambia, 
Zimbabwe; British American Tobacco Company exchange 
note for one dollar (China 1922); cheques (2), National Bank 
of Australia, Merriden, W.A. (unused but stub torn off & 
re-attached), First National Bank, Cooperstown, N.Y. Sept 
9, 1887, $200. All housed in a paper money album.   Mostly 
uncirculated.  (52)   

 $100 

   2922 
  Banknotes of All Nations,   collection of uncirculated 
banknotes from every country in the world that issues its own 
currency except where prohibited by government regulations. 
Issued in limited edition by the Franklin Mint in the 1980s 
and stored in two presentation storage boxes with certifi cate 
of authenticity.   Uncirculated.  (150)  

 $200 

 Each note is sealed in its own cachet, stamped and postmarked in the capital 
city of the nation of issue. 

   2923 
  Military and emergency issues World War I and World 
War II,   from Great Britain, Italy, Japan, Montenegro one 
perper 1914, five perpera (Austrian Occupation 1916) 
twenty perpera 1914, Philippines, Russia, Serbia, Yugoslavia 
(Occupation of Montenegro) several with "souvenir 
signatures".   Very good - uncirculated.  (21)  

 $130 
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   2924 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) to Johnston/Stone 
(1982) (R.71 [consecutive pair], 72 [AGE fi rst prefi x], 73, 74 
[consecutive run of nine], 75 (7) [including consecutive run of 
fi ve], 76a (3) [including consecutive pair], 77 (19) [including 
consecutive runs of nine and ten], 78 (30) [including 
consecutive runs of ten and twenty].   Nearly uncirculated 
- uncirculated.  (72)  

 $800 

   2925 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) to Johnston/Stone (1982) 
(R.71, 2 singles and two pairs), 72, 73 (3 singles, fi ve pairs 
and two trios), 74, 75, 76a, 76b (run of four), 77 (7 singles, 
a trio and a run of fi ve), 78 (single and three runs of twenty).   
Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (109)  

 $600 

   2926 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Randall (1968) AGK 772471 (R.72); 
Knight /Wheeler (1976) DBP 428913/4; DBP 907213/4 
(R.76b) two consecutive pairs; Knight/Stone (1979)(R.72); 
Johnston/Stone (1982)(R.78, singles (2), pair and runs of six 
and seven.   Uncirculated.  (23)  

 $200 

   2927 
  One dollar,   Phillips/Randall (1969) (R.73) (38), AJC - AVC 
prefi xes.   Six notes with centre fold nearly uncirculated, the 
rest very good - extremely fi ne.  (38)   

 $250 

   2928 
  One dollar,   Knight/Stone (1979) CXD (R.77) original pack 
of one hundred notes, broken runs.   Uncirculated.  (100)   

 $300 

   2929 
  One dollar,   Johnston/Stone (1982) DKJ 058790/91 
missing 878/9 (R.78) original pack of one hundred notes.   
Uncirculated.  (100)   

 $300 

   2930 
  One dollar,   Johnston/Stone (1982) DKQ 975399/500, 
missing 416/417/433, plus DKQ 975001/2 (R.78) original 
pack of one hundred notes.   Uncirculated.  (100)   

 $300 

   2931 
  One dollar,   Johnston/Stone (1982) DKX 745306/405 
(R.78) original pack of one hundred consecutive notes.   
Uncirculated.  (100)  

 $300 

   2932 
  One dollar,   Johnston/Stone (1982) DLE 937622/721 
(R.78) original pack of one hundred consecutive notes.   
Uncirculated.  (100)   

 $300 

   2933 
  One dollar,   Johnston/Stone (1982) DLL 614541/640 
(R.78) original pack of one hundred consecutive notes.   
Uncirculated.  (100)   

 $300 

   2934 
  One dollar,   Johnston/Stone (1982) (R.78), original pack 
of one hundred notes DLX238070/177, with eight breaks.   
Uncirculated.  (100)   

 $250 

   2935 
  One dollar,   Johnstone/Stone (1982) (R.78), original bundle 
of 1000 consecutive notes, bundle no. 0183 serial number 
070882. Note serial number prefi x DPG.   Uncirculated.  
(1000)   

 $2,000 

   2936 
  Coombs/Wilson (1966),   one dollar, ABX (R.71), two dollars, 
FCU (R.81), ten dollars, SBD (R.301), twenty dollars, XAN 
(R.401); fi ve dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) NAH (R.202).   
Virtually uncirculated.  (5)   

 $300 

   2937 
  Coombs/Wilson (1966),   one dollar, AAF 066530 (R.71); 
two dollars, FFX 065225 (R.81); ten dollars, SAH 906642 
(R.301); twenty dollars, XAE 238866 (R.401); Coombs/
Randall (1967) fi ve dollars, NBL 270239 (R.202).   Two tape 
mounts on back of each note, slightly faded having been 
framed, otherwise nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (5)  

 $220 

   2938 
  One dollar to twenty dollars,   mounted in eight albums and 
comprising one dollars (R.71 (8), 72 (3), 73 (10), 74, 77, 
78 (2)); two dollars (R.81 (2), 82, 83 (3), 84 (3), 88 (10, 
including two sets of consecutive pairs), 89 (24 including 
consecutive runs of 2, 3, 7 and 10); fi ve dollars (R.202 (4), 
203 (2), 204 (2), 206b, 207, 208 (2), 209a); ten dollars 
(R.301 (6), 302 (3), 303 (4), 304 (3), 307b, 308, 309); 
twenty dollars (R.401 (9), 402, 403 (6), 404 (5)); fi ve 
dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) Standard Souvenir folder (2); ten 
dollars 1988 Bicentenary commemorative folder (2).   Good 
- uncirculated.  (125)  

 $2,300 

   2939 
  One and two dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) to Johnston/
Fraser (1985) (R.71(9), 72, 73(3), 74(3), 75(2), 76c, 77(8), 
78(3), 81(14), 82(5), 83(10), 84, 85(3), 86b(2), 86c(6), 
87(7)) also funny money (10) three different types.   Fair 
- uncirculated.  (88)   

 $200 

   2940 
  One dollar - fi fty dollars,   assorted notes including, one dollar, 
Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.71 [19]); two dollars (1979) (R.87 
[2]), (1985) (R.89 [5]); fi ve dollars (1976) (R.206a), (1979) 
(R.207), (1985) (R.209a [2], b), (1990) (R.212), (1991) 
(R.213 [2]), (1992) (R.214 [6]), (1993) (R.216), (1995) 
(R.217), (1996) (R.218 [2]), (2001) (R.219 [2]); ten dollars 
(1985) (R.309 [4]), (1991) (R.313 [3]), (1988) (R.310b [2]), 
(1993) (R.316 [2]); twenty dollars (1991) (R.413 [2]), (1993) 
(R.415 [2]), (1994) (R.416); fi fty dollars (1993) (R.515).   
Very good - uncirculated.  (63)   

 $500 
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   2941 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) including run of fi ve 
consecutive (R.71)(6), Knight/Wheeler (1976)(R.76a), 
Knight/Stone (1979) including run of three consecutive 
(R.77)(7), Johnston/Stone (1982) run of twenty and run of 
thirty consecutive (R.78)(50); two dollars, Johnston/Stone 
(1983)(R.88); fi ve dollars, Knight/Stone (1979)(R.207); 
ten dollars, Knight/Stone (1979)(R.307b)(3), Johnston/
Stone (1983)(R.308)(3), Fraser/Higgins (1990)(R.312); 
twenty dollars, Knight/Stone (1979)(R.407a), Johnston/
Stone (1983)(R.408)(2), Johnston/Fraser (R.409a)(2), 
Fraser/Higgins (1990)(R.412); fi fty dollars, Fraser/Higgins 
(1990)(R.512); one hundred dollars, Johnston/Stone 
(1984)(R.608)(6), Johnston/Fraser (1985)(R.609)(4); also 
ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961)(R.17).   Fine - nearly 
uncirculated.  (91)  

 $1,600 

   2942 
  One to twenty dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) (R.72, 82, 
202, 302, 402).   Nearly extremely fi ne for the fi rst four, very 
fi ne for the last.  (5)   

 $500 

   2943 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Randall (1967) to  two dollars Knight/
Stone (1979) (R 72, 76a run of 6, 81 pair, 82 trio, 83 run of 
four, 87 run of fi ve).   The fi rst fi ne, others nearly uncirculated 
- uncirculated.  (21)   

 $300 

   2944 
  One dollar to twenty dollars Phillips/Wheeler (1972) (R.74,  
 84, 204, 304, 404) and one dollar to fi fty dollars, Phillips/
Wheeler (1974 Australia) (R.75, 85, 205, 305, 405, 505).   
Uncirculated.  (11)  

 $500 

   2945 
  One dollar,   Phillip /Wheeler (1972) BKE 983960-968 (R.74) 
consecutive run of nine notes; fi ve dollars, Phillips/Wheeler 
(1972) NJY 014564, NJY 011489, NJY 014510, NJY 
014525, NJY 011425 (R.204); ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser 
(1988) AB 57718025 (R.310b) last prefi x second issue.   Very 
fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (14)  

 $300 

   2946 
  One dollar,   Johnston/Stone (1982) to ten dollars, Johnston/
Fraser (1988)(R.78, eight single notes and a pair, R.89, single 
and trio, R.310a [AB 20 965084/9, fi rst issue run of six]); 
also silver crown 1937.   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (21)  

 $180 

   2947 
  One dollar,   Johnston/Stone (1982) (3); two dollars, Johnston/
Fraser (1985) (20) includes run of ten, fi ve and four; set 
of twenty colonial currency notes marked on the back in 
hollow purple or blue grey lettering "Specimen/Facsimile 
Only" (4 sets), two extra notes from the set and a booklet 
"A History of Australian Paper Money" which accompanied 
each set issued by the Australian Newspaper in the 1970s.   
Fine - extremely fi ne.  (106)  

 $150 

    

 2948* 
  Two dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) FAA 463101/2 (R.81) 
consecutive pair of fi rst serial prefi x.   Uncirculated and rare.  
(2)   

 $4,000 

   2949 
  Two dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) FAH 919822/3 (R.81) 
consecutive pair; Knight/Stone (1979) (R.87) pair; Johnston 
/Stone (1983) R.88; Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R89) run of 
ten.   Uncirculated.  (15)  

 $70 

   2950 
  Two dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) to Johnston/Fraser 
(1985) (R.81, 82, 83, 84 (4)[including consecutive pair], 85, 
86a, 86c, 87 (15) [consecutive runs of ten and fi ve], 88 (17) 
[consecutive runs of ten and seven], 89 [consecutive run of 
ten]).   Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (52)   

 $500 

   2951 
  Two dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.81) (64), FAR - FGN 
prefi xes, includes nine notes extremely fi ne with centrefold 
and creasing; Phillips/Randall (1968) (R.83) (32), FPV - GHP 
prefi xes, includes one damaged note, three notes extremely 
fi ne and one near uncirculated all with centrefold and a fi rst 
prefi x note, FPT322304.   The last note fi ne and the rest very 
good - near uncirculated.  (96)   

 $450 

   2952 
  Two dollars,Coombs/Wilson   (1966) to Johnston/Fraser 
(1985) (R.81 (4), 82(2), 83 (single, two pair, trio and run of 
fi ve), 84, 85, 86a, 86c, 87 (single, pair and run of fi ve) 88 
(split pair, pair, run of twenty fi ve), 89 (two singles, pair and 
run of twenty fi ve).   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (89)  

 $450 

   2953 
  Two dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968) to Johnston/Fraser 
(1985) (R.83 (9 - two pairs and run of fi ve); 87 (32, including 
pair and trio); 88 (41, including pair); 89 (15 including two 
pairs).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (97)  

 $350 

   2954 
  Two dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1985) LER 160506/605 
(R.89), an original pack of one hundred consecutive notes.   
Uncirculated.  (100)  

 $400 

   2955 
  Two dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1985) LGU 282367/466 
(R.89), an original pack of one hundred consecutive notes.   
Uncirculated.  (100)  

 $400 



176

   2956 
  Two dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1985) LHT 511430/500 and 
LHT 511001/029 (R.89), an original pack of one hundred 
notes.   Uncirculated.  (100)  

 $400 

   2957 
  Two dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1985) LJN 746643/742, 
(R.89), an original pack of one hundred consecutive notes.   
Uncirculated.  (100)   

 $400 

   2958 
  Two dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1985) LKV 341 311/411, 
(R.89), an original pack of one hundred consecutive notes 
missing 337.   Uncirculated.  (100)   

 $2,400 

   2959 
  Two dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1985) LJE 595030-075 (R.89) 
consecutive run of twenty fi ve notes; fi ve dollars, Fraser/Cole 
(1991) QLJ 000020-039 (R.213) consecutive run of twenty 
notes; ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) DJ 93317426-435 
(R.316) consecutive run of nine notes; Macfarlane/Henry 
(2002) (R.319).   Last note fi ne, others extremely fi ne - 
uncirculated.  (55)  

 $350 

    

 2960* 
  Five dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) NAA 508604 (R.202) 
fi rst serial prefi x.   Uncirculated.   

 $1,000 

    

 2961* 
  Five dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) NAA 853807 (R.202) 
fi rst serial prefi x.   Uncirculated.     

 $700 

   2962 
  Five dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) (R.202) fi rst prefi x,  
NAA 739196, 818261, 917715.   First two fi ne the last very 
fi ne with small spot on reverse.  (3)  

 $350 

   2963 
  Five dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) (R.202) last prefi x, 
NCS 048027, 318561, 382275, 472135, 545234.   First three 
notes fi ne the last two good fi ne.  (5)   

 $200 

   2964 
  Five dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) to Johnston/Fraser 
(1985) (R.202 (11 singles and three pairs (one with tear); 
203 (15 singles and fi ve pairs (one with tear); 205 (2); 206a 
(2), b (2), c (3 singles and run of 8); 207 (5 singles and run 
of 8 includes NXF fi rst prefi x); 208 (broken run of 20) 209a 
(run of 20).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (112)  

 $1,000 

   2965 
  Five dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) (R.202) (37) NAG 
- NCL prefi xes includes seven notes good very fi ne; Phillips/
Randall (1969) (R.203) (7) prefi xes NDA - NDT.   Good 
- good very fi ne.  (44)   

 $600 

   2966 
  Five dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1969) to fifty dollars, 
Johnston/Stone (1983) (R.203; 207; 307a; 308; 407a, b; 
507; 508).   Uncirculated.  (8)  

 $400 

   2967 
  Five dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1969) to Johnston/Fraser 
(1985) (R.203, 204 (3) [including consective pair], 205, 
206a, 206c (6) [consecutive pair and run of four], 207 (6) 
[consecutive pair and run of four], 208 [consecutive run of 
four], 209a (8) [two consecutive runs of four].   Extremely 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (30)  

 $800 

   2968 
  Five dollars,   Knight/Stone (1979)(R.207); Johnston/Fraser 
(1985)(R.209a,b)(3); Fraser/Cole (1991)(R.213).   Nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated.  (5)   

 $80 

   2969 
  Five dollars,   Fraser/Higgins (1990) QFX 804667/766 
(R.212) a original pack of one hundred consecutive notes.   
Uncirculated.  (100)   

 $800 

    

 2970* 
  Five dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1992) dark green, AB 19 950588, 
last serial prefi x (R.214).   Uncirculated.   

 $1,400 
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 2971* 
  Five dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1992) AB 19 885064/5 (R.214), 
pale green, consecutive pair last prefi x.   Uncirculated.  (2)   

 $2,500 

   2972 
  Five dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1992) AA 82 498118/20 three 
consecutive notes (R.214).   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $60 

   2973 
  Five dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1992) AA 12 483139/48 ten 
consecutive notes (R.214).   Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $200 

   2974 
  Five dollars to one hundred dollars:   fi fty dollars, Phillips/
Wheeler (1974) YAR (R.505); Fraser/Cole (1991), fi ve 
dollars, QKQ (R.213), ten dollars, MFS (R.313), twenty 
dollars, AAA (R.413), fi fty dollars, WFV (R.513), one 
hundred dollars, ZJG (R.613).   Nearly uncirculated - 
uncirculated.  (6)   

 $600 

    

 2975* 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) SAA 938217/8 (R.301), 
consecutive pair fi rst serial prefi x.   Uncirculated.  (2)   

 $1,200 

   2976 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) SCQ 978571 (R.301), 
Coombs/Randall (1967) SFJ 205766 (R.302), Phillips/Randall 
(1968) SGC 780644 (R.303), Phillips/Wheeler (1972) SXY 
869132 and SYU 576133 (R.304), Phillips/Wheeler (1974) 
TCH 979394 (R.305), Knight/Wheeler (1976) TEX 064337 
(R.306a), TNG 076399/400 (R.306b), Knight/Stone (1979) 
TVL 844612/3 consecutive pair (R.307b) OCRB serials, 
Johnston/Stone (1983) TYH 531930/1 consecutive pair 
(R.308), Johnston/Fraser (1985), UFD 597847/9 and UFY 
217070/3 (R.309) runs of three and four consecutive.   
Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (20)  

 $750 

   2977 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) to Fraser/Evans (1993) 
(R.301(6), 302(5), 303(3), 304(3), 306a, 306b (5 including 
trio), 307a, 308, 309(3), 312, 310a (2), 316 (AA first 
prefi x (2), AC 93 run of 10, AA 93, DC 93 pair).   Very fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (46)  

 $800 

   2978 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) to Johnston/Fraser 
(1988) (R.301 (15); 302 (7); 303 (14); 304; 305 (56); 306a 
(2); 306b (2 singles and broken run of 10); 307a (4 singles 
and runs of 5 and 6); 307b (9 singles and a run of 10); 308 
(run of 20); 309 (run of 11); 310a (run of 10); 310b (run of 
10).   The majority of early issues well circulated, very fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (141)  

 $2,000 

   2979 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) SET 830263 (R.302).   
Flattened, virtually uncirculated.   

 $270 

    

part

 2980* 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) to Fraser/Cole 
(1991)(R.302 (SDR fi rst prefi x [illustrated]), R.303, 304, 
305, 306a, 306b, 307a, 307b, 308 (four consecutive), 309, 
312, 313).   Uncirculated, the fi rst rare.  (15)   

 $800 

   2981 
  Ten dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968) SSC 332333/37 fi ve 
consecutive notes (R.303).   Extremely fi ne.  (5)   

 $150 

   2982 
  Ten dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1988) AB 10 946606 (R.310a), 
fi rst serial prefi x fi rst release.   Fine.    

 $80 

   2983 
  Ten dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1988) AB 32 961250/9 
(R.310a) a run of ten consecutive fi rst release polymer notes.   
Uncirculated.  (10)    

 $400 

   2984 
  Ten dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1988) AB 32 949509/20 
(R.310a) a run of twelve consecutive fi rst release polymer 
notes.   Uncirculated.  (12)   

 $400 
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 2985* 
  Ten dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1988) AB 33 942880/1 
(R.310a), last serial prefi x, fi rst release consecutive pair.   
Uncirculated.  (2)   

 $2,500 

    

 2986* 
  Ten dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1988) AB 33 967398/9 
(R.310a), last serial prefi x, fi rst release consecutive pair.   
Uncirculated.  (2)   

 $2,500 

    

 2987* 
  Ten dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1988) AB 33 967754/5 
(R.310a), last serial prefi x, fi rst release consecutive pair.   
Uncirculated.  (2)   

 $2,500 

   2988 
  Ten dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1988) AB 10 795570/10 
(R.310b) fi rst serial prefi x of second release consecutive 
pair.   Minor wet ink transfer on fronts under hologram, 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $400 

   2989 
  Ten dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1988) AB 10 228609/11 
(R.310b) consecutive run of three, fi rst serial prefi xes of 
second release.   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $650 

   2990 
  Ten dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1988) AB 10 228636/9 
(R.310b) consecutive run of four, fi rst serial prefi xes of 
second release.   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $1,000 

   2991 
  Ten dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1988) AB 10 361703/9, seven 
consecutive notes (R.310b) fi rst serial prefi xes of second 
release.   Uncirculated.  (7)  

 $1,400 

   2992 
  Ten dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1988) AB 10 792487/90, 92 
(R.310b) a run of four consecutive plus single in sequence 
fi rst serial prefi x notes of second release.   Nearly uncirculated.  
(5)  

 $500 

   2993 
  Ten dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1988) AB 57 939026 (R.310b), 
last serial prefi x.   Very fi ne.   

 $150 

   2994 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.301) (13) SAS 
- SDF prefi xes; Phillips/Randall (1968) (R.303) (16) SGE 
- SPF prefi xes; Fraser / Higgins (1990) (R.312); Johnston/
Fraser (R.310a) fi rst release; twenty dollars, Fraser/Higgins 
(1990) (R.412) (2).   The last two notes extremely fi ne with 
centrefold, the rest good - good very fi ne.  (33)   

 $400 

   2995 
  Twenty dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) XAD391941/50 
(R.401) ten consecutive notes.   Centrefold, nearly uncirculated.  
(10)   

 $500 

   2996 
  Twenty dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) XAD781709/10, 
XAF057921/8 (R.401) a run of two and another of eight 
consecutive notes.   One note has a small ink smudge at the 
top, the rest with centrefolds, nearly uncirculated.  (10)   

 $450 

   2997 
  Twenty dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) XAD 534253-300 
(R.401).   Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (48)  

 $2,000 
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part

 2998* 
  Twenty dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) to Knight/Stone 
(1979) (R.401, 402 (illustrated), 403, 404, 406a, 406b, 
407a).   Teller fl icks only, nearly uncirculated the second rare 
in this condition.  (7)  

 $2,000 

   2999 
  Twenty dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) XBE 130284 
(R.401), Phillips/Randall (1968) XEH 756041 (R.403), 
Phillips/Wheeler (1972) XGR 374310 (R.404), XHC 057857 
(R.405), Knight/Wheeler (1976) XLN 946268 (R.406a), 
Knight/Stone (1979) XYU 592699/700 (R.407a) gothic 
consecutive pair, Knight/Stone (1979) VEG 374989/90 and 
VFD 994649/51 (R.407b) OCRB serials, a consecutive 
pair and a run of three consecutive notes, Johnston/Fraser 
(1985) VSD 142677/8 and VXS 866971/4 (R.409a) serial 
OCRB type, a consecutive pair and a run of four consecutive, 
Phillips/Fraser (1989) EXR 662526/9 (R.411), a run of four 
consecutive.   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (22)   

 $1,200 

   3000 
  Twenty dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) to Phillips/Fraser 
(1989) (R.401, 402, 403, 404, 405(6), 406a (14), 406b (3), 
407a (2 singles and two pairs) 408 (broken run of 10), 409a 
(run of 10), 411 (run of 10).   Early issues mostly heavily 
circulated, fi ne - uncirculated.  (63)  

 $1,500 

    

 3001* 
  Twenty dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) XBR 856073 
(R.402).   Flattened, trace of centrefold, otherwise good 
extremely fi ne and rare in this condition.    

 $1,250 

    

 3002* 
  Twenty dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) XBR 946728 
(R.402).   Flattened of vertical fold, nearly extremely fi ne.     

 $750 

   3003 
  Twenty dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) XBQ 395170, fi rst 
prefi x (R.402).   Flattened of folds, good very fi ne.    

 $500 

   3004 
  Twenty dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968) XER 721901-950 
(R.403) with Reserve Bank of Australia wrapper.   First note 
with stain, nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (50)  

 $7,500 

    

 3005* 
  Twenty dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1985) EKT 359716/8 
(R.409b) consecutive trio of gothic serials.   Nearly 
uncirculated.  (3)  

 $600 

    

 3006* 
  Fifty dollars,   Phillips/Wheeler (1974) YAA 318974 (R.505).   
Good extremely fi ne.    

 $300 
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   3007 
  Fifty dollars,   Phillips/Wheeler (1974) YAG 995918 (R.505), 
Knight/Wheeler (1976) YAZ 645484 (R.506a) centre thread, 
Johnston/Fraser (1985) YPL 013866/7 (R.509a) consecutive 
pair.   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $400 

   3008 
  Fifty dollars,   Phillips/Wheeler (1974) to Phillips/Fraser 
(1989) (R.505, 506a YAV fi rst prefi x, 507 (single, pair and 
run of 4), 508 (pair), 509a (pair), 511 (run of 4), these all 
uncirculated; also circulated issues (R.505 (2), 506 (3)).   Fine 
- uncirculated.  (22)  

 $1,750 

   3009 
  Fifty dollars,   Phillips/Fraser (1989) YYA 904947/8, YSS 
813796/8, YYS 813800 (R.511) consecutive pair, trio and 
single.   Extremely fi ne - good extremely fi ne.  (6)   

 $600 

   3010 
  Fifty dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1991) WJD 218767/8 (R.513) 
consecutive pair, Fraser/Evans (1993) WPB 080437 (R.815); 
one hundred dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) ZHR single, ZLA 
run of four, ZJY run of fi ve (R.613).   Some signs of handling, 
otherwise uncirculated.  (13)  

 $1,250 

    

 3011* 
  One hundred dollars,   Johnston/Stone (1984) ZAA 004384/5 
(R.608) consecutive pair fi rst prefi x.   Uncirculated.  (2)   

 $700 

   3012 
  One hundred dollars,   Johnston/Stone (1984) ZAA 189829 
(R.608) fi rst prefi x.   Virtually uncirculated.    

 $400 

   3013 
  One hundred dollars,   Johnston/Stone (1984) ZAA 749721/2 
(R.608) consecutive pair of fi rst serial prefi x Johnston/Fraser 
(1985) ZBC357644/5 (R.609) consecutive pair of fi rst serial 
prefi x.   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $750 

   3014 
  One hundred dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1985) ZBZ 271826/7 
(R.609) a consecutive pair.   Virtually uncirculated.  (2)   

 $350 

   3015 
  One hundred dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1996) BN96 866469, 
CS96 866469, the second note last prefi x (R.616) test notes.   
Uncirculated; nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $1,200 

   ERROR  NOTES 

    

 3016* 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) AFE 788043  AFE 
778043 (R.71), mis-matched serial numbers, second digits 
differ.   Fine and rare.   

 $150 

    

 3017* 
  One dollar,   Knight/Wheeler (1976) side thread CNC 474088 
(R.76c) partial wet ink transfer on front.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

    

 3018* 
  One dollar,   Knight/Stone (1979) CXB 893021 (R.77), 
registration shift to itaglio printing on back.   Fine and rare.    

 $200 
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 3019* 
  Two dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) FGA 186513/196513 
and FGA 186514/196514 (R.81) consecutive pair of 
mismatched serial numbers (second digit).   Nearly uncirculated 
and very rare, an outstanding error pair.  (2)   

 $3,500 

    

 3020* 
  Five dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1992) AA 50 346472 (R.214) 
15mm wide blank strip along front the result of foreign 
material being present during printing.   Fine and rare.   

 $350 

   3021 
  Ten dollars,   Knight/Wheeler (1976) JJX 818302, paper 
fold at right bottom corner caused during intaglio printing 
phase (R.306b); Johnston/Fraser (1985) UEA 367391, slight 
registralion shift, front and back (R.309); Fraser/Higgins 
(1990) MCZ 608067, missing 10mm of front design at top 
right "10" (R.312).   Extremely fi ne.  (3)   

 $150 

   3022 
  Ten dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1988) AB 13 962723/4 
(R.310a), error note (no fi nal varnish coat) consecutive 
pair, fi rst release.   Slight ink smudges from serial numbers, 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $400 

 To protect the surface of the Bi-centennial $10, Note Printing Australia 
applied a full coating of varnish to both sides. This fi nal coating was applied 
over an initial protective coating to the signatures - there are three areas when 
compared to a normal note, but this one is the easiest to identify - when the 
notes are held to the light at an angle a shiny clear patch is clearly visible 
over the signatures, on most other notes where the fi nal varnish coat has 
been applied this patch barely shows. 

    

 

 3023* 
  Ten dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1993) grey Dobell shading 
(R.316; McD.401), missing intaglio printing phase on 
front, serial numbers missing from back, substituted with 
black checker's texta number 8/315001.   Uncirculated and 
excessively rare.   

 $1,500 

   3024 
  Twenty dollars,   Knight/Stone (1979) XZJ 653037 (R.407a), 
side thread, partial wet ink transfer on front.   Extremely 
fi ne.   

 $100 

   3025 
  Twenty dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1985) ERX 544691/2 
consecutive pair (R.409a) missing watermark at left on both 
notes.   Extremely fi ne and rare.  (2)  

 $600 

    

 3026* 
  Twenty dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1991) RTB 558984 (R.413) full 
wet ink transfer of front onto back.   Good fi ne.    

 $400 
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   COLLECTOR  FOLDERS &  UNCUT  NOTES 

   3027 
  Triple anniversary set (1994),   fi ve, fi fty and one hundred 
dollars, NAA, YAA and ZAA 000561 in Reserve Bank 
presentation album and slip case.   Uncirculated.  (3)   

 $2,500 

   3028 
  Five to one hundred dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1996) fi rst series 
of polymer notes portfolio, set no 578.   Uncirculated.   

 $400 

   3029 
  Two dollars,   Johnston / Fraser (1985), last note and fi rst two 
dollar coin, 1988, in presentation folder (2); ten dollar 1988 
bicentenary issue dated 26 January 1988 in presentation 
folder nos. AA 18123176, 88 - 92 (6).   Uncirculated.  (8)   

 $100 

   3030 
  Two dollars (1985) Johnston/Fraser (3,   two consecutive LGD 
prefi x) (R.89); ten dollar (1988) Bicentenary Folder, AA23 
prefi x (2) (Mc $10 GF3); twenty dollars (1997) Kingsford 
Smith silver coin/$20 ADK prefi x folder, McFarlane/Henry 
(2002) (4, two consecutive AA02004659/60, two others 
prefi x KM02) (R.319).   Uncirculated.  (10)   

 $250 

   3031 
  First and Last,   standard souvenir folders, five dollars, 
Fraser/Cole (1992); ten dollars, Fraser/Cole - Fraser/Evans 
(1993) (2); twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994); fi fty dollars, 
Fraser/Evans (1995); ten dollars, Johnstone/Fraser (1988) 
Bicentenary; low number deluxe folders - fi ve dollars, ten 
dollars Fraser/Evans (1995); twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans 
(1995) fi rst print run folder; Papua New Guinea, two kina 
(1995) special anniversary issue folder.   Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $300 

   3032 
  Decimal dated issues,   Deluxe Series, 1994 fi ve dollars and ten 
dollars, Fraser/Evans, consecutive run of four with matching 
serial numbers AA 94 003891 for each denomination.   
Uncirculated.  (8)  

 $400 

   3033 
  Five dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1992) Coin Fair Issue (Mc$5U6) 
pair, XXV002564 (overprinted "25th Anniversary 1967-
1992"), XXV006564; New Zealand, fi ve dollars, Hardie 
(1977-81) star note (P.165d/S2) (2) 992 094370-1, Brash 
(1992-93) (P.177); two dollars, Hardie (1977-81) star note 
(P.164d/S1) 9Y2 857785-6; Brash (1989-91) (P.170c); one 
dollar, Brash (1989-91) (P.169c).   Uncirculated.  (9)  

 $100 

   3034 
  Ten dollars,    Johnston/Fraser (1988) Bicentenary 
commemorative folder (3, prefi xes AA04, AA18, AA19); 
Perth Mint Centenary fi ve dollar phonecard and natural 
gold nugget in presentation folder; mint condition notes of 
low value currencies.   Uncirculated.  (18)   

 $100 

   3035 
  Ten dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1993) Eminent Women note/stamp 
pane portfolios; ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) uncut pair, 
Hobart N.A.A. Coin Fair; fi ve dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) 
QDS (R.212) uncut block of four; fi ve dollars Fraser/Cole 
(1992), 1st day of issue 7 July 1992 in folder; ten dollars, 
Fraser/Evans (1993) with the overprint 1 November 1993, 
in folder.   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $170 

   3036 
  Twenty dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1993) 80th anniversary folder 
(McD.$20GF 1c); Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) 
bi-centenary polymer folder (McD.$10GF 1); Fraser/Cole 
(1991) uncut pair (McD.$10U 5a).   Uncirculated.  (4)   

 $70 

   3037 
  Five dollars,   Fraser/Higgins (1990) Block of four (Mc $5 U4), 
consecutive numbers, printers sheet number on top, reverse 
corner IF473 and IF476.   Uncirculated.  (2)   

 $100 

   3038 
  Elizabeth II,   five dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) uncut 
sheets of forty (sheet), twenty (half sheet), block of four (2).   
Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $550 

   3039 
  Five dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1992), two single notes, uncut 
pairs (4) International Coin and Banknote Fair 1992; twenty 
dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) uncut pair; fi ve, ten, twenty 
and fi fty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1996); fi ve dollars, Fraser/
Cole (1996) uncut block of four (2). All notes in folders.   
Uncirculated.  (13 folders)  

 $250 

   3040 
  Elizabeth II,   ten dollars, Fraser/Johnston (1988) uncut sheets 
of twenty-four (Sheet) (2), twelve (half sheet), block of four, 
strip of four.   Uncirculated.  (5)   

 $1,400 

   3041 
  Ten dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1991) uncut block of four, 
Melbourne Coin Fair issue; combined NPA & RAM issue 
- Kingsford Smith 1997 silver dollar coin and twenty dollars 
Fraser/Evans "ADK" last prefi x in offi cial presentation folder.   
Uncirculated.  (2)   

 $170 

 


